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Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to
give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate
growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.
Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers
arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other"
category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for   the week
in the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the
daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional
departing or arriving flights.

The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey



 6,446,469  74,011,561  79,738,271

PASSENGERS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
Commuter - Regional Carrier

 4,080,532
 1,724,708

 641,229

 11.6
 32.2
 39.3

 46,053,227
 21,452,626
 6,505,708

-6.3
-6.1

 23.4

 49,752,257
 23,064,356
 6,921,658

-7.6
-7.2

 20.8
 18.9 -4.2 -5.6

 87,585  966,289  1,045,111

FLIGHTS

Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
Commuter - Regional Carrier
General Aviation

 12.2 -5.5 -6.5

Note:freighter flights included in above  4,256 -6.2  45,460 -4.1  49,720 -4.4

 227,527  2,298,552  2,503,567

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

 2.3  1.1

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Parking
Subway:Howard Beach
@Regional public transportation
Total

Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

 36,057
 3,999

 1,975,496

 0.7
 23.7
 15.2

 432,461
 48,111

 20,153,840

-6.5
-0.3
 8.5

 468,572
 51,921

 21,811,897

-7.1
-1.2
 6.7

Regional suburban airports

Teterboro: Flight Movements
Macarthur,Islip :Total Passengers
Stewart,Newburg:Total Passenger
White Plains, NY:Total Passengers

 15,943
 155,269

 30,808
 78,782

-6.5
 4.8
 9.8
 0.3

 183,995
 1,806,701

 326,557
 850,377

 14.8
-5.3

-13.0
-1.3

 199,642
 1,947,267

 354,486
 923,895

 14.6
-5.8

-14.2
-1.3

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

Region Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %
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Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: G.Martinez, K. Singh, M. Luna, D.Wilson    e-mail to avrequests@panynj.gov

Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 264,859  3,225,648-5.4 -5.9Total

 7.2

 3.8  2,983,635

 44,210
 14,066
 26,195
 3,114

 499,217
 160,983
 269,915
 36,174

 542,163
 174,683
 290,133
 38,132

 4.1
 9.7

 28.0
 36.3

-12.5
-6.9
 9.4

 10.9

 18,555  199,299  214,936 29.2 -12.6 -17.2

 96,026
 131,501

-4.1
 17.4

 1,007,336
 1,291,216

-0.8
 4.9

 1,102,246
 1,401,321

-1.4
 3.2

 906,299
 95,443

 359,519

 4.8
*******
 62.7

 11,292,775
 1,017,456
 3,733,565

-2.5
*******
 53.0

 12,215,820
 1,017,456
 3,951,554

-3.3
*******
 24.3

-13.6
-7.1
 8.8
 7.1

Other Information about our airports? Visit www.panynj.gov28-JAN-03 02:38 PM

Non Revenue Passengers  238,041  23.8  2,743,194 -5.7  2,942,493 -4.7



CONTINENTAL
AMERICAN
DELTA
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
UNITED
US AIRWAYS
NORTHWEST
CONTINENTAL EXPRESS
DELTA SHUTTLE
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AMERICAN EAGLE
AMERICA WEST
SPIRIT AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
USAIR EXP-CHAUTAUQUA
AMERICAN TRANS AIR
DELTA EXPRESS
AIR FRANCE
LUFTHANSA
VIRGIN ATLANTIC

Airline Name

 11,428,045
 9,363,666
 7,066,014
 4,839,625
 3,996,142
 3,750,633
 2,296,941
 2,379,433
 1,473,656

 0
 1,123,833
 1,090,480

 999,069
 0

 870,838
 839,849
 783,043

 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 3,991,787
 3,140,690
 1,527,553

 0
 486,933

 74,293
 483,839
 200,122

 0
 1,413,287

 70,964
 0
 0

 987,256
 0

 1,369
 0

 757,113
 743,088
 733,933

Intl

 15,419,832
 12,504,356
 8,593,567
 4,839,625
 4,483,075
 3,824,926
 2,780,780
 2,579,555
 1,473,656
 1,413,287
 1,194,797
 1,090,480

 999,069
 987,256
 870,838
 841,218
 783,043
 757,113
 743,088
 733,933

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 19.3
 35.0
 45.8
 51.9
 57.5
 62.3
 65.8
 69.0
 70.9
 72.6
 74.1
 75.5
 76.7
 78.0
 79.1
 80.1
 81.1
 82.1
 83.0
 83.9

Cum %

FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED PARCEL
AMERICAN
DELTA
LUFTHANSA CARGO
POLAR AIR CARGO
KOREAN
ASIANA
GEMINI AIR CARGO
BRITISH AIRWAYS
UNITED
CONTINENTAL
AIR FRANCE
AIRBORNE
CHINA AIRLINES (C.A.
ATLAS AIR
NORTHWEST
DHL AIRWAYS
JAPAN AIRLINES
ALITALIA

Airline Name

 638,775
 164,938
 153,183
 82,917
 80,653
 76,943
 74,616
 62,562
 62,386
 57,457
 56,147
 53,888
 47,421
 46,731
 46,126
 45,489
 42,928
 41,284
 39,241
 38,292

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending November 2002Region

Flights (daily) Cities

1123 89

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 1123.0  29

International Passenger Service

 232.9  71

Freighter Service

 44.8  23

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 1272.1

 138.4

 24

 63

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsRegion

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

238.1 95@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

1361.1 184

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 56,309,994

 1,845,563

 3,481,640

 1,611,294

 818,126

 13,767,381

 1,904,273

Passengers

 1,102,245

 5,070

 30,007

 44,770

 9,169

 829,567

 482,737

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

May  1997 Aug  1999 
 37%Business
 63%Personal

 77%Local Origin & Destination

 23%Connecting
 53%Male
 47%Female

42Average Age
 $86,000Average Household Income

 14%

 20%

 46%
 16%
 15%

 7%
 5%
 6%
 5%

Passenger Demographic data:

 21%
 20%

 7%
 7%

 30%

Access mode: residents Local Passenger Residence

Survey from

Total number of cities having nonstop services

Run from Traffic_Summary.RDF28-JAN-03 02:38 PM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 25.5
 32.1
 38.2
 41.5
 44.8
 47.8
 50.8
 53.3
 55.8
 58.1
 60.3
 62.5
 64.4
 66.3
 68.1
 69.9
 71.6
 73.3
 74.8
 76.4

Scheduled
Commuter

 687.9
 435.1

 23
 6

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 92.0
 115.5

 25.4

 7
 60

 4

All Cargo:  USA Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 34.5
 0.6
 2.1
 7.6

 8
 1
 3

 11

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 981.5
 141.5

 60
 29

Jet service provided
Canada 
Central America Less Mexico 
Mexico 
Carribean and Bermuda 
South America 
Transatlantic 
Transpacific 
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Canada

 6
 5
 4

 18
 7

 46
 7
 2

 63.3
 4.9
 9.0

 38.0
 10.1

 100.9
 10.8

 1.1

Private car:parking
Private car:drop off
Limo car service
Taxi service
Rental Car service
Airport Bus

Manhattan, NY
Queens & Brooklyn, NY
Nassau & Suffolk, NY
Bergen, NJ
Essex, NJ
Westchester
Fairfield, CTTransit


