The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

November 2002

Monthly Traffic Report

Newark Liberty International John F.Kennedy International LaGuardia

Teterboro & regional satellite airport summaries

Aviation Department - Traffic Statistics

Gloria Martinez Doug Wilson Kathereena Singh Maria Luna

Fax: (212)435-3825

E-mail: avrequests@panynj.gov

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.

Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for the week in the middle of the month being summarized. "Flights (daily) refers to the daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or arriving flights.

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ NOVEMBER 2002 TRAFFIC REPORT

Current month, 12 months ending, year-to-date totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

Region	Month		Year-to-dat	te	12 Months Ending		
Region	Current	%	Current	%	Current	%	
PASSENGERS							
Domestic Air Carrier	4,080,532	11.6	46,053,227	-6.3	49,752,257	-7.6	
International Air Carrier	1,724,708	32.2	21,452,626	-6.1	23,064,356	-7.2	
Commuter - Regional Carrier	641,229	39.3	6,505,708	23.4	6,921,658	20.8	
Total Revenue Passengers	6,446,469	18.9	74,011,561	-4.2	79,738,271	-5.6	
Non Revenue Passengers	238,041	23.8	2,743,194	-5.7	2,942,493	-4.7	
FLIGHTS							
Domestic Air Carrier	44,210	4.1	499,217	-12.5	542,163	-13.6	
International Air Carrier	14,066	9.7	160,983	-6.9	174,683	-7.1	
Commuter - Regional Carrier	26,195	28.0	269,915	9.4	290,133	8.8	
General Aviation	3,114	36.3	36,174	10.9	38,132	7.1	
Total	87,585	12.2	966,289	-5.5	1,045,111	-6.5	
Note:freighter flights included in above	4,256	-6.2	45,460	-4.1	49,720	-4.4	
FREIGHT (in short tons)							
Domestic	96,026	-4.1	1,007,336	-0.8	1,102,246	-1.4	
International	131,501	17.4	1,291,216	4.9	1,401,321	3.2	
Total	227,527	7.2	2,298,552	2.3	2,503,567	1.1	
MAIL (in short tons)							
Total	18,555	29.2	199,299	-12.6	214,936	-17.2	
Ground Transportation							
Parking	906,299	4.8	11,292,775	-2.5	12,215,820	-3.3	
Subway:Howard Beach	95,443	*****	1,017,456	*****	1,017,456	*****	
@Regional public transportation Total	359,519	62.7	3,733,565	53.0	3,951,554	24.3	
Air Transport Association Carriers (USA	N)						
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000	36,057	0.7	432,461	-6.5	468,572	-7.1	
Passengers:International Enplaned (0	000) 3,999	23.7	48,111	-0.3	51,921	-1.2	
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)	1,975,496	15.2	20,153,840	8.5	21,811,897	6.7	
Regional suburban airports							
Teterboro: Flight Movements	15,943	-6.5	183,995	14.8	199,642	14.6	
Macarthur, Islip: Total Passengers	155,269	4.8	1,806,701	-5.3	1,947,267	-5.8	
Stewart, Newburg: Total Passenger	30,808	9.8	326,557	-13.0	354,486	-14.2	
White Plains, NY:Total Passengers	78,782	0.3	850,377	-1.3	923,895	-1.3	
Total	264,859	3.8	2,983,635	-5.4	3,225,648	-5.9	

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending November 2002

Airline Ranking by Passengers				Ranking by Freig	ht Volume				
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name	Tons	Cum%
1	CONTINENTAL	11,428,045	3,991,787	15,419,832	19.3	1	FEDERAL EXPRESS	638,775	25.5
2	AMERICAN	9,363,666	3,140,690	12,504,356	35.0	2	UNITED PARCEL	164,938	32.1
3	DELTA	7,066,014	1,527,553	8,593,567	45.8	3	AMERICAN	153,183	38.2
4	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	4,839,625	0	4,839,625	51.9	4	DELTA	82,917	41.5
5	UNITED	3,996,142	486,933	4,483,075	57.5	5	LUFTHANSA CARGO	80,653	44.8
6	US AIRWAYS	3,750,633	74,293	3,824,926	62.3	6	POLAR AIR CARGO	76,943	47.8
7	NORTHWEST	2,296,941	483,839	2,780,780	65.8	7	KOREAN	74,616	50.8
8	CONTINENTAL EXPRESS	2,379,433	200,122	2,579,555	69.0	8	ASIANA	62,562	53.3
9	DELTA SHUTTLE	1,473,656	0	1,473,656	70.9	9	GEMINI AIR CARGO	62,386	55.8
10	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,413,287	1,413,287	72.6	10	BRITISH AIRWAYS	57,457	58.1
11	AMERICAN EAGLE	1,123,833	70,964	1,194,797	74.1	11	UNITED	56,147	60.3
12	AMERICA WEST	1,090,480	0	1,090,480	75.5	12	CONTINENTAL	53,888	62.5
13	SPIRIT AIRLINES	999,069	0	999,069	76.7	13	AIR FRANCE	47,421	64.4
14	AIR CANADA	0	987,256	987,256	78.0	14	AIRBORNE	46,731	66.3
15	USAIR EXP-CHAUTAUQU!	870,838	0	870,838	79.1	15	CHINA AIRLINES (C.A	46,126	68.1
16	AMERICAN TRANS AIR	839,849	1,369	841,218	80.1	16	ATLAS AIR	45,489	69.9
17	DELTA EXPRESS	783,043	0	783,043	81.1	17	NORTHWEST	42,928	71.6
18	AIR FRANCE	0	757,113	757,113	82.1	18	DHL AIRWAYS	41,284	73.3
19	LUFTHANSA	0	743,088	743,088	83.0	19	JAPAN AIRLINES	39,241	74.8
20	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	733,933	733,933	83.9	20	ALITALIA	38,292	76.4

12 Month Ending Data	Passengers	Freight
DOMESTIC	56,309,994	1,102,245
CANADA	1,845,563	5,070
CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA	3,481,640	30,007
CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	1,611,294	44,770
MEXICO	818,126	9,169
TRANSATLANTIC	13,767,381	829,567
TRANSPACIFIC	1,904,273	482,737

Passenger Demog	raphic o	iaia.	Survey from May 1997 - Aug 1999		
Business	37%	Local Origin & Destination	77%		
Personal	63%	Connecting	23%		
Male	53%	Average Age	42		
Female	47%	Average Household Income	\$86,000		
Access mode: reside	nts	Local Passenger Residence			
Private car:parking	14%	Manhattan, NY	46%		
Private car:drop off	30%	Queens & Brooklyn, NY	16%		
Limo car service	21%	Nassau & Suffolk, NY	15%		
Taxi service	20%	Bergen, NJ	7%		
Rental Car service	7%	Essex, NJ	5%		
Airport Bus	7%	Westchester	6%		
Transit	20%	Fairfield, CT	5%		

OAG schedules: airlines serving Region					
Domestic Passenger Service	Fliç	ghts (daily)	Airlines		
Scheduled		687.9	23		
Commuter		435.1	6		
	@Sub-Total	1123.0	29		
International Passenger Service	ce				
Scheduled: USA Flag		92.0	7		
Scheduled: Foreign Flag		115.5	60		
Commuter: USA Flag		25.4	4		
	@Sub-Total	232.9	71		
Freighter Service					
All Cargo: USA Flag		34.5	8		
Scheduled Passenger: USA	Flag	0.6	1		
All Cargo: Foreign Flag		2.1	3		
Scheduled Passenger: Fore	ign Flag	7.6	11		
	@Sub-Total	44.8	23		
@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated) 1272.1 24					
@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated) 138.4 63					

OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations					
Domestic nonstop cities served	Flights (daily)	Cities			
Jet Service Provided	981.5	60			
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines	141.5	29			
@Sub-Total	1123	89			
International nonstop cities served					
Jet service provided					
Canada	63.3	6			
Central America Less Mexico	4.9	5			
Mexico	9.0	4			
Carribean and Bermuda	38.0	18			
South America	10.1	7			
Transatlantic	100.9	46			
Transpacific	10.8	7			
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Canad	da 1.1	2			
@Sub-Total	238.1	95			
Total number of cities having nonstop services	1361.1	184			